
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:294
ANSWERED ON:22.07.2003
GOVERNMENT QUARTERS FLATS IN OCCUPATION OF KENDRIYA BHANDAR
AMAR ROY PRADHAN

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a) the area-wise number of Government quarters/flats i n occupation o f Kendriya Bhandar as on 31.3.2003 for opening o f their branches and fair price shops in Delhi/New Delhi;

(b) whether Kendriya Bhandar has discontinued distribution of ration from their fair price shops in the beginning of 2003; and

(c) if so, the circumstances under which the Ministry or Directorate of Estates have not asked the Kendriya Bhandar Management to vacate all such Government flats?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI PON RADHAKRISHNAN
)

(a): A Statement is annexed.

(b) & (c): The Kendriya Bhandar, a multi-State cooperative Society of Government employees, carries out various activities, including selling consumer and grocery items to the public at large as well as Government employees. While sale o f items under the Public distribution system from its outlets has been discontinued by the Kendriya Bhandar w.e.f. May 2003, its basic function of providing goods of daily use to the people living in the Government colonies through its outlets, is still being performed by the Kendriya Bhandar.
Hence, the Kendriya Bhandar has not been asked to vacate residential accommodation allotted to it for running its existing outlets.

ANNEXURE

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA U.S.Q. NO. 294 FOR 22.7.2003.

STATEMENT SHOWING THE DETAILS O F GENERAL P OOL RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION ALLOTTED TO KENDRIYA
BHANDAR IN DELHI/NEW DELHI.

S.NO.     QUARTER NO.             AREA

1.        B-I/313                 Kali Bari Marg

2.        B-I/314                 Kali Bari Marg

3.        B-I/315                 Kali Bari Marg

4. B-245 Sarojini Nagar

5. H-634 Sarojini Nagar
6. H-638 Sarojini Nagar

7 F-9 Andrews Ganj

8. F-11 Andrews Ganj

9.        B-85                    Moti Bagh
10.       B-87                    Moti Bagh
11.       33                      North-West Moti Bagh
12.       S-IX/821                R.K. Puram
13.       S-VII/1013              R.K. Puram


14.       S-VII/1015              R.K. Puram
15.       S-IX/329                R.K. Puram
16.       S-V/299                 R.K. Puram
17.       H-379                   Nanak Pura
18.       G-519                   Sri Nivaspuri
19.       B-83                    Kidwai Nagar
20. S-II/1 Sadiq Nagar
21.       D-808                   Mandir Marg
22.       535/(75-Z)              Timar Pur
23.       F-147                   Nauroji Nagar
24.       20-A                    Vasant Vihar
25.       20-B                    Vasant Vihar
26.       15/190                  Prem Nagar
27.       15/192                  Prem Nagar
28.       10/165                  Lodhi Colony
29.       I-437                   Kasturba Nagar
30.       I-441                   Kasturba Nagar
31.       I-445                   Kasturba Nagar
32.       D-II/321                Pandara Road
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